

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup [www.gmgastro.com](http://www.gmgastro.com) Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

## SKU: WBK183

**PREMIUM wall shelves - 1800x300mm - with 1 shelf**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

## Product Manual for Premium Wall Shelves 1800x300mm with 1 Shelf

### 1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Premium Wall Shelves 1800x300mm with 1 Shelf. This product is designed to provide durable and stylish storage solutions for various settings, including kitchens, offices, and retail spaces. Please read this manual carefully before installation and use to ensure safe and proper operation of the product.

### 2. Safety Information

- Ensure the wall structure can support the weight of the shelf and its contents.
- Use appropriate mounting hardware based on wall material (e.g. drywall, concrete).
- Do not overload the shelf beyond its weight capacity.
- Keep heavy or bulky items on lower shelves to prevent tipping.
- Regularly check shelf stability and secure mounting.
- Avoid using the shelf in areas with high humidity or extreme temperatures unless specified.
- Always follow local safety regulations during installation and use.

### 3. Product Specifications

- Model: WBK183
- Dimensions: 1800mm (L) x 300mm (D)
- Material: Steel
- Finish: Powder-coated
- Weight Capacity: 180 kg
- Color: White
- Includes: Wall brackets and mounting hardware
- Shelf Count: 1 shelf
- Ideal for: Commercial and home use

### 4. Setup and Installation

1. Gather all necessary tools: drill, level, ruler, pencil, and screwdriver.
2. Identify the wall where the shelf will be mounted. Ensure it is clean and suitable for the installation.
3. Use a ruler to mark the wall at desired height for the bottom of the shelf.
4. Mark the position of the wall brackets according to the dimensions of the shelf (1800mm apart).
5. Using a level, ensure that the markings for the brackets are even.
6. Drill holes at marked positions and insert wall anchors if mounting on drywall.
7. Attach the wall brackets to the wall using the provided screws and anchors.
8. Place the shelf onto the mounted brackets, ensuring it is secure.
9. Regularly check brackets and shelf for stability over time.

### 5. Operation

- Load the shelf evenly to distribute weight.
- Avoid placing excessively heavy or fragile items on the shelf.
- Store items within easy reach to prevent potential accidents.
- Periodically reassess the arrangement of items to maintain balance.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Wipe the shelf with a damp cloth and mild detergent.
- Avoid abrasive cleaners or pads that may scratch the surface.
- Inspect the mounting brackets and screws regularly to ensure they are secure.
- If any rust or wear is detected, replace components as necessary.

### 7. Troubleshooting

- Issue: Shelf sagging or unstable  
Solution: Check installation; ensure brackets are securely fastened and spaced correctly. Consider redistributing weight as needed.
- Issue: Surface scratched or worn  
Solution: Use touch-up paint or replace the shelf if damage is significant.
- Issue: Difficulty in installation  
Solution: Refer back to installation instructions or contact customer support for assistance.

### 8. Disposal

Dispose of packaging materials responsibly by recycling where possible. When disposing of the shelf, separate materials (metal, plastic) according to local waste regulations. Do not dispose of in residential waste.

### 9. Contact

For further inquiries or support, please contact:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die GGM Gastro Premium Wandregale 1800x300mm mit 1 Regal (WBK183)

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Das GGM Gastro Premium Wandregal ist eine robuste und stilvolle Lösung für Ihre Lager- und Aufbewahrungsbedürfnisse. Mit einer Größe von 1800x300 mm bietet es ausreichend Platz für Ihre Utensilien, während es gleichzeitig dazu beiträgt, den Arbeitsbereich übersichtlich zu gestalten.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwenden Sie das Wandregal ausschließlich unter den angegebenen Bedingungen.
- Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Regal sicher an der Wand montiert ist, um ein Umfallen oder Herunterfallen von Gegenständen zu verhindern.
- Das Regal ist für die Lagerung von Lebensmitteln und Kochutensilien ausgelegt; vermeiden Sie die Lagerung von brennbaren Materialien.
- Überlasten Sie das Regal nicht über die maximal empfohlene Tragfähigkeit.
- Verwenden Sie geeignete Werkzeuge beim Aufbau und stellen Sie sicher, dass keine scharfen Kanten freiliegen.

## 3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Abmessungen: 1800x300mm
- Tragfähigkeit: 120kg
- Material: Edelstahl
- Befestigungsmaterial: Inklusiv
- Oberflächenfinish: Gebürstet
- Anwendung: Innenbereich

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Überprüfen Sie das Paket auf alle Teile.
- Wählen Sie einen passenden Standort an einer stabilen Wand.
- Markieren Sie mit einem Bleistift die Löcher an der Wand für die Montage.
- Bohren Sie Löcher in die Wand, die zu den Größen der Dübel passen.
- Setzen Sie die Dübel in die Löcher und schrauben Sie die Montagehalterungen mit Schrauben fest.
- Richten Sie das Regal aus und schrauben Sie es sicher an die Halterungen.
- Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität des Regals, bevor Sie es beladen.

## 5. Bedienung

Laden Sie das Regal gleichmäßig mit den gewünschten Gegenständen. Achten Sie dabei auf die maximale Tragfähigkeit von 120 kg. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die schwereren Gegenstände sicher platziert sind.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Verwenden Sie milde Reinigungsmittel und ein weiches Tuch, um das Regal zu reinigen.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel, die die Oberfläche zerkratzen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Befestigungen und ziehen Sie diese bei Bedarf nach.

## 7. Fehlersuche

- Das Regal wackelt oder ist instabil: Überprüfen Sie die Montage. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Schrauben fest angezogen sind und die Halterungen korrekt installiert sind.
- Das Regal zieht sich zusammen oder verformt sich: Reduzieren Sie das Gewicht, das auf das Regal geladen wird.

## 8. Entsorgung

Die Entsorgung des Produkts muss gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für die Abfallbeseitigung erfolgen. Trennen Sie Metall von anderen Materialien, wenn möglich.

## 9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie bitte:

E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor GGM Gastro Premium Wandplank 1800x300mm met 1 Plank (WBK183)

## 1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de GGM Gastro Premium Wandplank. Deze stevige wandplank is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in keukens, horeca en andere commerciële omgevingen. De wandplank biedt extra opbergruimte en is eenvoudig te installeren.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat de wandplank correct is geïnstalleerd om te voorkomen dat deze valt of beschadigd raakt.
- Gebruik de wandplank uitsluitend voor het beoogde doel.
- Vermijd overbelasting van de plank; raadpleeg de productspecificaties voor de maximale belasting.
- Controleer regelmatig of de bevestigingen en bevestigingsmiddelen stevig vastzitten.
- Gebruik geschikte persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen bij het installeren van de wandplank.
- Houd de installatie- en gebruiksgebieden vrij van obstakels om valpartijen te voorkomen.

## 3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1800 x 300 mm
- Materiaal: RVS (roestvrij staal)
- Max. belasting: 150 kg
- Kleur: Zilver
- Gewicht: 18 kg

## 4. Installatie en Setup

### 1. Benodigdheden:

- Boor met geschikte bits
- Waterpas
- Schroeven en pluggen (inbegrepen)
- Gereedschap voor installatie (schroevendraaier, tang)

### 2. Installatieprocedure:

- Kies een locatie op de wand waar de plank moet worden geïnstalleerd.
- Gebruik een waterpas om te markeren waar de plank komt.
- Boor gaten in de wand op de gemarkeerde plekken, rekening houdend met de afstand voor de schroeven.
- Plaats de pluggen in de boorgaten.
- Bevestig de wandplank met de bijgeleverde schroeven en zorg ervoor dat deze stevig vastzit.
- Controleer of de wandplank waterpas hangt voordat u goederen plaatst.

## 5. Gebruik

- Zorg ervoor dat de wandplank schoon en vrij van obstakels is voordat u items plaatst.
- Plaats zwaardere items aan de achterkant van de plank voor een betere balans.
- Vermijd het plaatsen van hete, scherpe of vochtige voorwerpen zonder geschikte bescherming.

## 6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Maak de wandplank regelmatig schoon met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Vermijd schurende materialen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer de bevestigingen en schroeven regelmatig om te zorgen dat alles stevig bevestigd blijft.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- Plank is niet stabiel: Controleer of de plank goed is geïnstalleerd en of alle schroeven goed zijn aangedraaid.
- Roestvorming: Gebruik geen bijtende schoonmaakmiddelen. Maak de plank regelmatig schoon en droog na gebruik.
- Overbelasting: Controleer de maximale belasting en verdeel items indien nodig.

## 8. Afvoer

Als de wandplank aan het einde van zijn levensduur is, wordt aangeraden om deze af te voeren via de lokale recyclingfaciliteiten. Roestvrij staal kan vaak opnieuw worden gebruikt of gerecycled.

## 9. Contact

Voor vragen, ondersteuning of meer informatie kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estantes de Pared Premium 1800x300mm con 1 Estante

## 1. Información General

Los estantes de pared premium de GGM Gastro son ideales para maximizar el espacio de almacenamiento en cocinas comerciales, restaurantes o áreas de servicio. Con una estructura robusta y un diseño funcional, estos estantes proporcionan una solución eficaz y duradera para la organización de equipos y suministros.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Instalación Segura: Asegúrese de que los estantes estén montados en una pared sólida y utilizando los anclajes adecuados.
- Carga Máxima: No exceda la capacidad de carga máxima de cada estante, que es de 200 kg.
- Uso Apropiado: No utilice los estantes para fines distintos a los recomendados.
- Mantenimiento Regular: Revise periódicamente los soportes y tornillos para garantizar la estabilidad.
- Niños: Mantener los estantes fuera del alcance de los niños para evitar accidentes.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1800x300mm
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Carga máxima por estante: 200 kg
- Acabado: Pulido y resistente a la corrosión
- Número de estantes: 1 estante adicional

## 4. Montaje e Instalación

- Herramientas Necesarias: Taladro, destornillador, nivel, cinta métrica y anclajes de pared.
- Instrucciones de Instalación:
  1. Seleccione la ubicación adecuada en la pared, asegurándose de que sea nivelada.
  2. Mida y marque donde se instalarán los soportes.
  3. Perfore los agujeros en la pared según las marcas.
  4. Inserte los anclajes en los agujeros.
  5. Fije los soportes a la pared utilizando los tornillos proporcionados.
  6. Coloque el estante sobre los soportes y asegúrese de que esté bien equilibrado.
  7. Verifique la estabilidad del estante antes de cargarlo.

## 5. Operación

Coloque los artículos en el estante de manera equilibrada, distribuyendo el peso uniformemente. Evite colocar objetos pesados en un solo lado para prevenir el volcado.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza Regular: Limpie los estantes con agua jabonosa y un paño suave. Evite productos abrasivos.
- Inspección: Realice revisiones periódicas para asegurarse de que no haya signos de desgaste o daños.

## 7. Resolución de Problemas

- Estante Inestable: Verifique los anclajes y la nivelación del estante.
- Ruidos al Cargar: Asegúrese de que los soportes estén bien fijados y que el peso esté distribuido adecuadamente.

## 8. Eliminación

Cuando ya no necesite el estante, elimine el producto de manera responsable. Consulte las regulaciones locales de reciclaje y desecho de metales.

## 9. Contacto

Para consultas o soporte, contacte:

- Email: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du Produit pour les Étagères Murales Premium 1800x300mm avec 1 Étagère (Modèle WBK183)

## 1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi les Étagères Murales Premium WBK183. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une solution de rangement efficace et esthétique, idéale pour les cuisines professionnelles, les restaurants et les espaces de stockage. Fabriquées à partir de matériaux de haute qualité, ces étagères garantissent durabilité et fonctionnalité.

## 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Installation Sécurisée: Assurez-vous que l'étagère est fixée solidement au mur pour prévenir les accidents. Utilisez des chevilles appropriées selon le type de mur.
- Charge Maximale: Ne dépassez pas la capacité de charge maximale de 200 kg. Vérifiez régulièrement l'état de l'étagère et des fixations.
- Manipulation: Ne pas tirer ou pousser l'étagère de manière excessive lors de son utilisation.
- Équipement de Protection: Portez des gants lors de la manipulation pour éviter les coupures et éraflures.
- Environnement: Évitez de placer l'étagère dans des zones humides ou exposées à des températures extrêmes.

## 3. Vue d'Ensemble du Produit et Spécifications

- Dimensions: 1800mm (L) x 300mm (P)
- Matériau: Acier inoxydable de qualité durable
- Capacité de Charge: 200 kg
- Couleur: Acier inoxydable poli
- Fixations: Incluses avec le produit
- Niveau de Finition: Fini lisse pour un nettoyage facile

## 4. Installation et Configuration

1. Préparation: Rassemblez tous les outils nécessaires, y compris une perceuse, un niveau et un tournevis.
2. Emplacement: Choisissez un emplacement approprié sur le mur, éloigné des sources d'humidité.
3. Marquage: À l'aide d'un niveau, marquez les points de fixation des supports muraux et assurez-vous qu'ils sont alignés horizontalement.
4. Perçage: Percez les trous dans le mur aux emplacements marqués. Utilisez des chevilles adaptées au type de mur.
5. Fixation: Fixez les supports au mur à l'aide des vis fournies.
6. Installation de l'étagère: Placez l'étagère sur les supports et vérifiez la stabilité.
7. Vérification Finale: Testez la solidité de l'installation en appliquant une légère pression.

## 5. Fonctionnement

Les Étagères Murales Premium sont conçues pour un accès facile et un rangement efficace. Organisez les objets sur l'étagère de manière à équilibrer le poids et à respecter la capacité de charge. Assurez-vous que les objets sont bien placés pour éviter tout risque de chute.

## 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyage: Utilisez un chiffon doux et un détergent non abrasif pour nettoyer l'étagère. Évitez les produits chimiques agressifs.
- Inspection: Vérifiez régulièrement l'état des fixations et resserrez-les si nécessaire.
- Entretien: Évitez de soumettre l'étagère à des chocs violents ou à des charges excessives.

## 7. Dépannage

- L'étagère est instable: Vérifiez que tous les supports sont correctement fixés et que les surfaces sont de niveau.
- Le mur a été endommagé: Évaluer les dégâts et envisager de repositionner l'étagère ou de la fixer à un autre mur.

## 8. Élimination

Ne jetez pas ce produit avec les déchets ménagers. Réutilisez ou recyclez les matériaux en fonction des réglementations locales. Contactez votre municipalité pour des instructions sur l'élimination des déchets encombrants.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Scaffali da Muro Premium 1800x300mm con 1 Mensola

## 1. Informazioni Generali

Gli scaffali da muro Premium sono progettati per offrire una soluzione di stoccaggio robusta e affidabile per la tua cucina o area di lavoro. Realizzati con materiali di alta qualità, questi scaffali sono ideali per ristoranti, caffetterie e altre strutture commerciali che richiedono spazio di archiviazione efficiente e sicuro.

## 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Assicurati che gli scaffali siano installati su pareti solide e in grado di sostenere il peso previsto.
- Non sovraccaricare gli scaffali oltre il peso massimo raccomandato.
- Utilizzare sempre attrezzature di sicurezza adeguate durante l'installazione.
- Rivolgersi a un professionista se non si è certi sulla capacità di installazione.
- Tenere lontano da fonti di calore e umidità eccessiva.

## 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1800mm (lunghezza) x 300mm (profondità)
- Numero di mensole: 1
- Colore: Bianco
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile di alta qualità
- Capacità di carico: 250 kg

## 4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Raccogliere tutti gli strumenti necessari: trapano, viti, livello, chiave inglese.
- Scelta della posizione: selezionare una parete robusta e liscia.
- Misurare e segnare la posizione desiderata per gli scaffali.
- Forare i fori delle viti nei punti segnati, assicurandosi che siano livellati.
- Fissare i supporti di montaggio alla parete utilizzando le viti fornite.
- Posizionare lo scaffale sui supporti e assicurarsi che sia stabile e livellato.
- Fissare lo scaffale in posizione seguendo le istruzioni specifiche del produttore.

## 5. Operazione

Una volta installati, gli scaffali possono essere utilizzati per riporre vari articoli. Assicurati di disporre gli oggetti in modo equilibrato e sicuro. Per evitare cadute, non sovraccaricare e distribuire il peso in modo uniforme.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente la superficie con un detergente delicato e un panno morbido.
- Evitare l'uso di materiali abrasivi che potrebbero graffiare la superficie.
- Controllare periodicamente i supporti e le viti per garantire che siano sicuri e ben ancorati.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- In caso di instabilità, controllare che tutti i supporti siano fissati saldamente alla parete.
- Se si notano segni di corrosione, pulire immediatamente la superficie e considerare un trattamento anti-corrosione.
- Contattare il servizio clienti se gli scaffali mostrano segni di difetti di fabbricazione.

## 8. Smaltimento

- Gli scaffali sono realizzati in acciaio, che è riciclabile.
- Smaltire gli scaffali in conformità alle normative locali sul riciclaggio.
- Non gettare nel rifiuto domestico; consultare il servizio di raccolta rifiuti per eventuali indirizzi utili.

## 9. Contatti

Se hai domande o necessiti di ulteriore assistenza, contatta il nostro servizio clienti:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania